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oil has alto to be seen; the prices are going up.

DR. RANEN SEN: How much is being produced there? That is the question.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: We think that soon, in the month of June or even in May, leube oil will be produced almost to the full capacity.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
I am sure the hon. Minister will come to the House, again and say that they are incurring losses.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Investment of Multinational Corporations

*412. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAP-
PAN: Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the investment of multinational corporations in the share capital of their subsidiary companies in India in the Industrial sector, Pharmaceutical sector and Fertiliser sector has increased in 1974-75 and 1975-78 as compared to 1972-73;

(b) if so, figures thereof; and

(c) names of their subsidiary companies with their investment for the above mentioned periods?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BEDA-
BRATA BARUA): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library, Sec No.
LT-10(530176).

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: According to the statement the paid up capita! of the multinational corporations in India in 1974 had gone up

Ba. 129 to 144.6 crores; the addU
ditfcws grt rather alarming. Till today the Government has got only 63

aheets: out of 197 Indian
•obtldUbri** of multinationals, only

63 have oared to submit the balance sheet to the government. In this context what are the criteria on which the multinationals are allowed to invest capital in our country? I know that the guidelines of the finance ministry are there but that is not what I want. There is widespread allegation against multinationals that they are permitted to invest money in non-essential sectors.
Is the government considering this fact when they are allowing multinationals to invest money in our country? Secondly, would the government place before the House the facts about the remaining subsidiaries when they become available?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: The hon. Member asked about the year
1974-75 and 1975-76 and I had to
reply to that question. We have figures for 1973-74 and earlier years about the subsidiaries of multinationals in this country. Since there are certain rules in the Companies Act about the submission of the balance sheet, they go by that and they are not required to submit the balance sheets by this time of the year. I have given figures for 63; I hope we will have the figures for all the companies within a few months with regard to the criteria of multinationals and their investments, those are the same criteria laid down in the industrial licensing policy erf February 1973. It is the same as for the other big houses; whether they are big houses or not, multinationals are taken as big houses. If they have foreign majority shares they have to go into the same restricted industries only; if they go to other areas, the hon. Member says that they go in for non-essential sectors, that will be for 100 per cent export or 75 per cent export.
They have to export their production and not compete with the local producers. I admit that the foreign capital of the 63 Companies had gone up;
but the entire paid up capital of those companies have also gone up. The holdings of multinationals have not gone up; if it is 65 per cent it continues to 'be 65 per cent. I can assure the hon. Member that niter the implementation of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, all foreign majority companies are required to bring down their shareholding to 40 per cent except in the sophisticated and basic core sector where they will have to bring down their shareholding upto 74 per cent.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAFPAN. Last week when we were discussing about the investment of Coca Cola, this aspect was discussed. To what extent did the Government consider it as an essential sector when they were permitted to do business? Now, considering the fact that these multinational corporations in various countries are involving themselves in political subversive activities, whether the Government would consider to appoint a Director in the subsidiary companies of these multi-nationals? Only the powers are there in Section 408 (1) of the Companies Act. I would like to know whether the Government would consider this to make sure that they will not do anything which goes against our interest, without our knowledge.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: So far as the Hon’ble Member's reference to Coco Coal discussion in the House is concerned, new licences for these non-essential products are not allowed now, so far as products of this type are concerned, as far as I know, as far as this Ministry knows.
But when they have got into the country already, it is only a question of regulating their functioning.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYA:
They are expanding.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA; To my knowledge when the applications
<are processed in the Ministry, when, the multi-nationals are dominant, they are not allowed. They have only expanded in other fields. For example a company producing biscuits or cigarettes, may expand. In such particular sectors in which they have been engaged, their contribution to the national output i$ progressively coming down in relation to the total output in the country today.
50 far as political subversive activities are concerned, I am not dealing with those matters in any case. Section 408 does not cover political activities. 408 has definitely stated that if a company has misused the funds or is mismanaged, and Government has reason to believe that fraud is committed against the shareholders, for that type of things we can appoint Directors under 408 and it is not for the Government but it is for the Company Law Board to go into these allegations and if it is found that the company is mismanaged, new Directors are appointed in the company.

SHRI S M. BANERJEE; Prom the statement, it appears that there are 51 multi-national corporations and their subsidiaries working in India.
I would like to know whether after the exposure in connection with the Lockheed, ns they have given money to many people, the Hon’ble Minister has received serious complaints from various quarters including various Associations and Unions connected with the Hindustan Lever and if so what action has been taken by him? Whether any investigation is going on?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : I
cannot say about this matter off-hand.
I have received some allegation from the working class, labour trade unions about certain matters. We have gone into some of these things and nothing objectionable wa«. found at the time of inspection. I am speaking off-hand. I do not know anything further.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
The hon’ble Minister has given a long list of multi-national corporations. I do not deal with all pf them. But X would like to ask, as a measure of policy, what is the function of the
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Government in view of the fact that liie Government is committed to develop co-operative sector and the email-scale sector and m relation to tbe multinational corporations whose activities are adversely affecting growth of the co-operative and small scale sectors. For example, WIMCO is producing about 80 per ccnt of the total match products in the country and they aie not allowing the email match company to develop in the manner as. it ought to be. I would like to know from the Hon'ble Minister whether he is also aware that in several countries ot tt.'e worlfl-even the UK has to p:(s« a law—a law has been passed to ban production of suc-h goods by the multi-national Corporations In view of that, v-hat is the intention of the Government9 Whether they arp going to put restraint on such multi-national corporations?

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : The pohcv of the Government is not to allow big industries, particularly multi-national corporations to qom-
peie with the cooperative ̂ an ̂ small scale industnes I cannot go from industry to industry because it is not possible for me to do that. About WIMCO. they have applied tor som ̂
licence but not for the expansion of their match making industry.

New Schemes for Railway Lines in Andhra Pradesh

*413. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Andhra Pradesh

State Government has urged the Centre to take up survey for new railway line in the State;

(b) if so Government’s reaction thereto;

(c) which are the railway lines now under various stagece of construction in the State and by when they are expected to he completed; and

(d) which are the new lines likely to be taken for construction in that Stâ e during the current year?

if («ft 927
fag) t (*p) % (*r) fonw
*nrr rc*r tk forr tot 11

( * )  <r*T (»sr) ^CTsp&rrpsiTflT-
*ftt % Tprcter 7T fn 5j m w k cftf ( I 60 %o J&o sjx#r) 3T3t SflTT V f5T*rfw Vfrq; sn^ir ^  fe;-*k
«r i zrw TT5«r ^
tf% sfr* *rr£r

«ihi v  w+r-M-t.
Vt jTT̂ TT feTT % I IJSQ wtttt r r̂r ■?£ P, i

(*r) is o U-rfpftzT srRfr sfprr-
?T»R-?rfSffV TTTTT V f^rir-TT^
xnrft <rt f. srV snw wry ir
74 fHrjfto:
m * P̂T f̂ FrW-̂ rnq- srrror t * fwr jtett & i w  *: mbr, is s o  w
<jtt *rr% #  ^ m ^ jr k w f  fa m

lir^ir^TlW ’TT 130
"T1̂  «rfT-

zfr̂ T̂T f w ■SIT ^FT t
?rr̂ T t? fsT*rfor-

wdf w - *nrfa 5r*rfa £r?r <tt fr f*r «ft*t sft w fpir wtirm i

(? ) farffa wf V «fT7T*T fw r spft T*T# *TT̂ T WT WW WT̂ 5FT *hf srpr̂ r £ I

SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY: Concerning Bihinagar-Nadikude line, it is stated in the statement that the work is likely to be completed by April, 1980 subject to the availability of adequate funds. But the wa>
the Ministry is proceeding in this work is such that one is compelled to conclude that the construction of this line will not be complete even by the end of this century. Its estimate is, I think, more than Rs. 30 crores and

